As noted previously, branding spend has been
expensed rather than capitalised. A final €4m
of spend will be incurred in FY21 to complete
outstanding IT integration.

The discontinued operations charge of €18.9m
reflects the final loss on disposal of the sale of the
Municipal Canada business. In line with accounting
requirements as a result of uncertainty of receipt,
the contingent proceeds from this disposal will only
be recognised if more certain.

EBIT from continuing operations, after taking
account of all non-trading and exceptional items,
was a loss of €28.1m (2019: €56.6m loss).

Net finance costs
Net finance costs from continuing operations,
excluding exceptional items, increased by €11.0m
to €34.4m (2019: €23.4m). The largest driver was the
adoption of IFRS 16 from 1 April 2019, resulting in a
€5.8m increase in lease interest. Interest payable on
borrowings increased by €2.2m due to higher levels
of debt compared to the prior period and a higher
margin payable due to higher leverage in the first
part of the year. Other finance costs increased by

Underlying EBITDA

FY20
IFRS 16 basis

€m

FY20
IAS 17 basis

€m

FY19
IAS 17 basis

€m

Variance
IAS 17 basis

%

Commercial Waste Netherlands  107.3  93.8  92.5 1%

Commercial Waste Belgium  60.7  53.8  53.6 0%

Commercial Waste  168.0  147.6  146.1 1%

Hazardous Waste (excluding Reym)  10.7  7.1  9.9 -28%

Monostreams  28.1  25.5  24.1 6%

Municipal (0.9) (1.8)  1.9 N/A

Group Central Services (18.3) (20.9) (16.5) -27%

Ongoing businesses  187.6  157.5  165.5 -5%
Reym  12.1  10.0  11.9

Continuing operations  199.7  167.5  177.4 -6%
Discontinued operations  3.1  2.5  3.9

Total  202.8  170.0  181.3 -6%

Underlying EBIT

FY20
€m

FY19
€m

Variance
€m

Variance
%

Underlying EBIT: Continuing operations 87.6 85.5 2.1 2%
Impact of Reym (12.1) (5.3) (6.8)

Underlying EBIT: Ongoing businesses excluding IFRS 16 impact 75.5  80.2 (4.7) -6%
Impact of IFRS 16 (3.5) - (3.5)

Underlying EBIT: Ongoing businesses  72.0  80.2 (8.2) -10%

40 Renewi plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

CFO’S REVIEW continued

Merger-related P&L charges

FY17
€m

FY18
€m

FY19
€m

FY20
€m

Total
€m

Original
€m

Difference
€m

Integration costs*  3.4  8.5  12.5  2.3  26.7  20.0 (6.7)

Synergy delivery  5.3  13.4  22.1  13.8  54.6  50.0 (4.6)

Branding capex  – – – – –  12.0  12.0

Initial merger programme  8.7  21.9  34.6  16.1  81.3  82.0  0.7

Monostreams restructuring –  0.5  10.0 (0.5)  10.0

Non-cash costs –  2.6  12.2  0.7  15.5

Total  8.7  25.0  56.8  16.3  106.8

*Including branding capex now expensed rather than capitalised.

€1.1m, principally due to higher interest charges
on invoice financing as referenced at the half year.

Share of results from associates and joint ventures
An increased profit of €0.9m (2019: €0.4m) due
to one-off income, which is not expected to recur.

Loss before tax
Loss before tax from continuing operations on a
statutory basis, including the impact of non-trading
and exceptional items, was €59.4m (2019: €89.0m).